Community Mental Health Partnership of Southeast Michigan		Policy: CMHPSM CEO Authority – Employee Position Control and Compensation	
CMHPSM Board Governance			
Original Board Approval 8/13/2014		Board Approval /14/2023	Date of Implementation 6/14/2023

I. POLICY / PURPOSE

It is the policy of the Community Mental Health Partnership of Southeast Michigan (CMHPSM) that the Chief Executive Officer has the necessary decision-making authority to determine, hire and support the human resources necessary to manage the operations of the PIHP and the Regional Board.

This policy shall govern the authority of the CMHPSM Chief Executive Officer, to assure that the PIHP maintains the appropriate number and classification of staffing to carry out the Regional Board's purpose, goals and contractual requirements.

II. REVISION HISTORY

Revision	Modification
Date	
8/13/2014	Original Board Approval
12/10/2014	Standards Letter D. Amended to provide flexibility in
	negotiating
3/11/2020	Revisions to CEO title, Board Review
4/14/2021	Annual Board review
4/6/2023	Application change, formatting, purpose/policy combine

III. APPLICATION

This policy applies to the individuals or groups identified with a checkmark in the table below.

CMHPSM PIHP Staff, Board Members, Interns & Volunteers
Regional Partner CMHSP Staff, Board Members, Interns & Volunteers
Service Providers of the CMHPSM and/or Regional CMHSP Partners:
☐ Mental Health / Intellectual DD Service Providers
SUD Treatment Providers SUD Prevention Providers
Other as listed:

IV. DEFINITIONS

<u>Community Mental Health Partnership of Southeast Michigan (CMHPSM)</u>: The Regional Entity that serves as the PIHP for Lenawee, Livingston, Monroe and

Washtenaw counties for mental health, intellectual/developmental disabilities, and substance use disorder services.

Operating Agreement: The Agreement by and between the CMHPSM Partner CMHSP Boards to set forth the terms and conditions of the operation of the CMHPSM in accordance with the CMHPSM Bylaws and Shared Governance documents.

V. STANDARDS

- A. The Chief Executive Officer is responsible for commitments of resources and the organization and control of these resources.
- B. The Chief Executive Officer is responsible for the development and maintenance of employee pay schedules, benefit packages and retirement options.
- C. The Chief Executive Officer is responsible for establishing and determining Human Resource policies, job descriptions, employee classifications, the number of required full time equivalent positions and an employee evaluation and performance pay system in alignment with the approved budget.
- D. The Chief Executive Officer is authorized to negotiate a starting salary that considers approved pay range and total compensation budgeted for the respective positions when the experience and salary of the candidate and market conditions warrant such compensation. Recommendations outside of these parameters will be brought to the Board for approval.
- E. The Chief Executive Officer shall be authorized to hire, supervise and terminate employees consistent with Board approved PIHP operational policies and enter into agreements related to the leasing of PIHP personnel from a CMHPSM Partner or another entity.
- F. The Chief Executive Officer shall be authorized to sign certain contracts covering employee medical/dental, life, and long-term disability insurance, deferred compensation, and trust agreement benefits that are in accordance with previous Board action and shall file the originals as required.
- G. The Chief Executive Officer shall be authorized to change the job title and description of a position to one of the same or lower classifications when filling a vacancy if he/she believes there is justification.
- H. The Chief Executive Officer shall be authorized to approve the hire of temporary employees when the hiring of temporary personnel would be more cost effective than contractual services.
- I. Proposed changes to the salary schedule, number of employees and classifications that have a budgetary impact will be brought to the Board for approval during the annual budget process.
- J. The Employee Handbook, outlining personnel policies and compensation, will be reviewed and approved annually by the Regional Board.